performance of the Group, the Board considers that the Company will likely to have
difficulties in any equity financing such as placement of Shares or rights issue. Since the
Convertible Bonds are non-interest bearing, they will not incur any interest burden for
the Group for the next three years. As such, the Company considers that the Alteration is
the most appropriate and cost-effective means to refinance the Convertible Bonds at the
moment.

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors whose recommendation is
set out in the letter from the Independent Board Committee, after taking into account the
advice from the Independent Financial Adviser) considers that the terms and conditions of
the Amendment Deeds are fair and reasonable and the Alteration is in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

— 38 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and
(ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds is as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
(at the Conversion Price)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Exuberant Global (Note 1) 294,200,000 22.61 1,384,571,429 46.75
Time Prestige (Note 2) 26,800,000 2.06 161,142,857 5.44
Bustling Capital (Note 3) 67,000,000 5.15 402,857,142 13.60
Silver Palm (Note 4) 71,428,571 5.49 71,428,571 2.41
Public Shareholders 841,689,485 64.69 941,689,485 31.80

Total: 1,301,118,056 100.00 2,961,689,484 100.00

Notes:

1. Exuberant Global is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Dai Di. Accordingly, Mr. Dai Di is deemed
to be interested in the 294,200,000 Shares held by Exuberant Global.

2. Time Prestige is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Dai Hao. Accordingly, Mr. Dai Hao is deemed to
be interested in the 26,800,000 Shares held by Time Prestige. In addition, by virtue of being the spouse
of Ms. Jin Yu, Mr. Dai Hao is also deemed to be interest in 67,000,000 Shares held by Bustling Capital.

3. Bustling Capital is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Jin Yu. Accordingly, Ms. Jin Yu is deemed